Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Daniel M. King	04/18/2006
Ryan Hanson	04/19/2006
Michael Wrobel Jr.	04/20/2006
Colm Deloughery	04/18/2006
Gregory Conner	04/19/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ford Motor Company
Street Address:	The American Road
City:	Dearborn
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48121

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11383234

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)223-9522

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: djk@artzlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Jerome R. Drouillard

Address Line 1: 28333 Telegraph Road

Address Line 2: Suite 250

Address Line 4: Southfield, MICHIGAN 48034

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	81138272
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jerome R. Drouillard

PATENT REEL: 017613 FRAME: 0823

500103912

- 840<u>.</u>00

Total Attachments: 4 source=81138272assign_Ford#page1.tif source=81138272assign_Ford#page2.tif

source=81138272assign_Ford#page3.tif

source=81138272assign_Ford#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, THE UNDERSIGNED,

has/have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

Attorney Docket No. 81138272 entitled: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR OPERATING AN AUTOMOTIVE LIFTGATE

for which I/we intend to make application for Letters Patent of the United States listing the following as inventors:

Daniel King Ryan Hanson Michael Wrobel Jr. Colm Deloughery Greg Conner

and

Name:

Home Address: City, State, Zip: Country:

United States of America

WHEREAS, FORD MOTOR COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at Dearborn, County of Wayne, and State of Michigan, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein, NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to my employment agreement heretofore made with FORD MOTOR COMPANY, or by my contractual obligation, I do sell, assign and transfer unto FORD MOTOR COMPANY the full and exclusive right for the United States of America and for all foreign countries to the said invention, as described in the specification executed by me on the date listed below, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor (and I hereby authorize my attorneys to insert the serial number and filing date herein: _____, Filing Date ______), and I hereby request the Commissioner of Serial No. _ Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to FORD MOTOR COMPANY as the assignee. Executed by: SIGNATURE: Date: 4-/8-2006 Daniel King Name: 19525 Smock Rd. Home Address: Northville, MI 48167. City, State, Zip: United States of America Country: _____ Date: ______ Name: Ryan Hanson 9909 Loveland st., Home Address: Livonia, Wayne/ Michigan 48150 City, State, Zip: United States of America Country: Michael Wrobel Jr. _____ Date: _____ Name: Home Address: 23639 Stacey Dr. City, State, Zip: Brownstown, MI 48183 Country: United States of America

Colm Deloughery _____ Date: _____

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, THE UNDERSIGNED,

has/have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

Attorney Docket No. 81138272 entitled: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR OPERATING AN AUTOMOTIVE LIFTGATE

for which I/we intend to make application for Letters Patent of the United States listing the following as inventors:

Daniel King Ryan Hanson Michael Wrobel Jr. Colm Deloughery Greg Conner

and

WHEREAS, FORD MOTOR COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at Dearborn, County of Wayne, and State of Michigan, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

Michigan, is desire	us or acquiring an interest tr	ici cii ,
COMPANY, or by the full and exclusive the described in the spont of the United State therein:	my contractual obligation, I right for the United States obecification executed by me as therefor (and I hereby a	ny employment agreement heretofore made with FORD MOTOR do sell, assign and transfer unto FORD MOTOR COMPANY the of America and for all foreign countries to the said invention, as on the date listed below, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent uthorize my attorneys to insert the serial number and filling date
		SIGNATURE:
Name: Home Address: City, State, Zip: Country: Name: Home Address: City, State, Zip: Country:	19525 Smock Rd, Northville, MI 48167,	9 Hause 1/19/2016
Name: Home Address: City, State, Zip: Country:	Michael Wrobel Jr. 23639 Stacey Dr. Brownstown, MI 48183 United States of America	Date:
Name: Home Address: City, State, Zip: Country:	Colm Deloughery United States of America	Date:

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, THE UNDERSIGNED,

has/have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

Attorney Docket No. 81138272 entitled: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR OPERATING AN AUTOMOTIVE LIFTGATE

for which I/we intend to make application for Letters Patent of the United States listing the following as inventors:

Daniel King Ryan Hanson Michael Wrobel Jr. Colm Deloughery Greg Conner

and

WHEREAS, FORD MOTOR COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at Dearborn, County of Wayne, and State of Michigan, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

COMPANY, or by full and exclusive described in the s of the United Sta herein:	my contractual obligation, I do selfight for the United States of Amprecification executed by me on the test therefor (and I hereby authorized)	ployment agreement heretofore made with FORD MOTOR I, assign and transfer unto FORD MOTOR COMPANY the erica and for all foreign countries to the said invention, as e date listed below, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent re my attorneys to insert the serial number and filing date
Serial No.	, Filing Date), and I hereby request the Commissioner of Patent to FORD MOTOR COMPANY as the assignee.
Executed by:	demarks to issue said Letters i	rate in to ford injurior company as the assignee.
	SIG	NATURE:
Name; Home Address; City, State, Zip; Country;	Daniel King 19525 Smock Rd, Northville, MI 48167, United States of America	Date:
Name: Home Address: City, State, Zip: Country:	9909 Loveland st., Livonia, Wayne/ Michigan 481.	
Name: Home Address: City, State, Zip: Country:	Michael Wrobel Jr	Well fr. Date: 4/20/2006
Name: Home Address: City, State, Zip:	Colm Deloughery	Date:
Country:	United States of America	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, THE UNDERSIGNED.

has/have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

Attorney Docket No. 81138272 entitled, SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR OPERATING AN **AUTOMOTIVE LIFTGATE**

for which I/we intend to make application for Letters Patent of the United States listing the following as inventors:

Daniel King Ryan Hanson Michael Wrobel Jr. Colm Deloughery Greg Conner

and

RECORDED: 05/15/2006

WHEREAS, FORD MOTOR COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at Dearborn, County of Wayne, and State of

	belaware, having its principal place of business at c irous of acquiring an interest therein;	realborn, County of Wayne, and State of
COMPANY, or full and exclusive described in the of the United States of the rein:	V, THEREFORE, pursuant to my employment agreem by my contractual obligation, I do sell, assign and tran- te right for the United States of America and for all for specification executed by me on the date listed belo- tates therefor (and I hereby authorize my attorneys to	nsfer unto FORD MOTOR COMPANY the foreign countries to the said invention, as w, preparatory to obtaining Letters Fatent to insert the serial number and filing date
Serial No. Patents and Tree Executed by	, Filing Date), rademarks to issue said Letters Patent to FORD	and I hereby request the Commissioner of MOTOR COMPANY as the assignee.
	SIGNATURE:	
Name: Home Address: City, State, Zip: Country:	Daniel King	Date:
Name: Home Address: City, State, Zip Country:		Date:
Name: Home Address: City, State, Zip: Country: Name: Home Address: City, State, Zip: Country:	Brownstown, MI 48183 United States of America Colm Deloughery Lila Delough	Date:
Name: Home Address: City, State, Zip:	Greg Conner And An Greg Conner 4842 LOHR RD., Ann Arbor. MI, 48108, Washtenaw/Michigan United States of America	PATENT
Country:	Orming praces of America	–

REEL: 017613 FRAME: 0828